investment policies and strategies and meetings were held during the financial year to monitor the
performance of the fund managers.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate.

Floating rate instruments expose the Company to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed rate
instruments expose the Company to fair value interest.

Changes in the market interest rates will affect the Company’s investment earnings as the
Company places part of its excess funds in interest bearing instruments and bank deposits. The
Company therefore has set strict investment guidelines in place that provide for careful selection of
issuers and financial institutions to ensure that the risks are well spread and the investments
generate favourable as well as safe returns for the shareholders.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
on the deposits and fixed income securities of the Company:

  Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on

equity*

31 December 2012
Change in interest rates

+50 basis points  3,615  2,711

- 50 basis points (3,615)  (2,711)

31 December 2011

Change in interest rates

+50 basis points  3,231  2,423

- 50 basis points (3,231)  (2,423)

*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risks on transactions that are denominated other
than in Ringgit Malaysia. These exposures are monitored on an ongoing basis and the Company’s
exposure is minimal.

The Company does not hedge its foreign currency risk.

  Company No.

149520 U

82

TOKIO MARINE INSURANS (MALAYSIA) BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 31 DECEMBER 2012 (CONTINUED)

30 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will